
 

  

 
ที่ L011/2561 

 
 
       วนัที่ 2 มีนาคม 2561 

 
เร่ือง การได้รับแบบค าเสนอซือ้หลักทรัพย์โดยสมัครใจ (Voluntary Tender Offer) (แบบ 247-4) 
 

เรียน กรรมการและผู้จัดการ  
 ตลาดหลกัทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย 
 

สิ่งที่ส่งมาด้วย ค าเสนอซือ้หลักทรัพย์ทัง้หมดโดยสมัครใจ (Voluntary Tender Offer) (แบบ 247-4) 
 

 บริษัท ลากูน่า รีสอร์ท แอนด์ โฮเท็ล จ ากัด (มหาชน) (“บริษัท”) ขอแจ้งให้ทราบว่า ในวนันี ้2 มีนาคม 2561  
บริษัทได้รับค าเสนอซือ้หลกัทรัพย์โดยสมคัรใจ (Voluntary Tender Offer) (แบบ 247-4) จากบริษัท บนัยนั ทรี โฮลดิง้ส์ จ ากดั 
และบริษัท บนัยนั ทรี รีสอร์ท แอนด์ สปา (ไทยแลนด์) จ ากดั ("กลุ่มผู้ท าค าเสนอซือ้") ซึ่งปัจจุบนัถือหุ้นรวมคิดเป็นสดัสว่น
ร้อยละ 54.22 ของหุ้นที่จ าหน่ายได้แล้วและจ านวนสิทธิออกเสียงทัง้หมดของบริษัท โดยแจ้งความประสงค์ที่จะเข้าท าค าเสนอ
ซือ้หลกัทรัพย์โดยสมคัรใจในหุ้นสามญัของบริษัทที่เหลืออยู่ทัง้หมดจ านวน 76,312,552 หุ้น คิดเป็นร้อยละ 45.78 ของจ านวน
หุ้นที่จ าหนา่ยได้แล้วและจ านวนสทิธิออกเสยีงทัง้หมดของบริษัท โดยมีรายละเอียดตามสิง่ที่สง่มาด้วย 

 
จึงเรียนมาเพื่อโปรดทราบ 
 

    
ขอแสดงความนบัถือ 

 
 
 
                                (นายควน เชท) 

                ผู้อ านวยการ ฝ่ายการเงินและบริหาร 
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1   

1 Banyan Tree Holdings Limited BTH  

1 1  

   Banyan Tree Holdings Limited 

   200003108H 

   Upper Bukit Timah Road, Wah Chang House, Singapore 588182 

   65 6849 5888 

   65 6462 0186  

1 2  

 1 2 1  

  BTH SGX ST

BTH 

BTH  

 

   20 BTH Market capitalization

,

 

  BTH http investor banyantree com  

1 2 2  

BTH 

BTH 

 

1 2 3  

  10 BTH  



 247 4 

 

7 

 

  

 

 

1. HSBC SINGAPORE NOMS PTE 

LTD 

   

2. DBSN SERVICES PTE LTD    

3. CITIBANK NOMS S'PORE PTE LTD    

4. UOB KAY HIAN PTE LTD 40,793,600 4 85 4 85 

5. BNP PARIBAS NOMS S'PORE PL 37,566,000 4 46 4 47 

6. ICD HK LIMITED 31,000,000 3 68 3 69 

7. RAFFLES NOMINEES PTE LTD  22,129,435 2 63 2 63 

8. HO KWONCJAN 16,000,000 1 90 1 90 

9. DBS NOMINEES PTE LTD 13,572,223 1 61 1 61 

10. FREESIA INVESTMENTS LTD 10,000,000 1 19 1 19 

 10  758,103,277 90 10 90 13 

 83,261,703 9 90 9 87^ 

 841,364,980 100 00 100 00 

BTH The Central Depository (Pte) Ltd 

 BTH 

 

 ^   

BTH   

  2 
 

2 

Ho KwonPing3 - - 301,948,882 35.90 

Claire Chiang4 - - 293,319,882 34.87 

Ho KwonCjan5 16,000,000 1.90 49,629,000 5.90 

Bibace 

Investments Ltd6 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 
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  2 
 

2 

of The Bibace 

Trust)7 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

of Merit Trust)7 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

of Ho Ren Hua 

Family Line Trust 7 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

of Ho Ren Yung 

Family Line Trust 7 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Bibace 

Management 

Company Limited 

(acting as trustee 

of Ho Ren Chun 

Family Line Trust 7 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Banyan Tree 

Global Foundation 

Limited8 

- - 286,519,882 34.06 

Qatar Holding LLC9 - - 205,870,443 24.47 

Qatar Investment 

Authority  

- - 205,870,443 24.47 

1 BTH BTH  
2  , , ,  
3 Ho KwonPing  The Bibace Trust  HSBC 

(Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd  Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (  Bibace 

Bibace The Bibace Trust Bibace Ho KwonPing 
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 Recourse Investments Ltd.  Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (

 KAP Holdings Ltd.)  Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (

 Li-Ho Holdings (Private) Limited) 
4 Claire Chiang  The Bibace Trust HSBC 

(Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd  Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (  Bibace) 

The Bibace Trust Bibace Claire Chiang 

 Recourse Investments Ltd.  Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (  KAP Holdings 

Ltd.) 
5  Ho KwonCjan  ICD (HK) Limited, Freesia Investments Ltd  Raffles 

Nominees (Pte.) Limited (  Li-Ho Holdings (Private) Limited). 

6  Bibace  HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd  

Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited. 
7  Bibace Management Company Limited ( The Bibace Trust) 

Bibace The Bibace Trust Bibace Bibace Management Company Limited 

( the Merit Trust, the Ho Ren Hua Family Line Trust, the Ho Ren Yung Family Line Trust  

the Ho Ren Chun Family Line Trust)

The Bibace Trust  
8  Banyan Tree Global Foundation Limited  The Bibace Trust

 HSBC (Singapore) Nominees Pte Ltd  Raffles Nominees (Pte.) Limited (  

Bibace) The Bibace Trust Bibace 

  Qatar Holding LLC ("QH")  

  Qatar Investment Authority QH  

1 2 4  

  BTH 20  

  

1. Mr Ho KwonPing Executive Chairman 

2. Mr Ariel P Vera  Non Independent & Non Executive Director 

3. Mr Zhang Xu Non Independent & Non Executive Director 

4. Mr Gaurav Bhushan Non Independent & Non Executive Director 

5. Mr Chia Chee Ming Timothy Independent Non Executive Director 

6. Ms Ho Ai Lian Mrs Fang Ai Lian  Independent Non Executive Director 

7. Mrs Elizabeth Sam  Independent Non Executive Director 

8. Mr  Chan Heng Wing Independent Non Executive Director 
9. Mr Tham Kui Seng Independent Non Executive Director 

10. Mr Lim Tse Ghow Olivier Independent Non Executive Director 
 Group 

Managing Director  
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1.  

ICD  
102,149 50 970 9 42  

2.  98,191 48 995 90 57  

3.  

BTH & Resort  
60 0 030 0 0  

4.  10 0 005 0 00  

 200,410 100 000 100 000 

  BTH  

   

  ICD  2504 

179,400,000

230,000 780

 

  

  

1. PEL  229,997 99 9987 99 9987 

2.  1 0 004 0 004 

3.  1 0 004 0 004 

4.  1 0 004 0 004 

 230,000 100 00 100 00 

 

  PEL  2551 

 

169,000,000 169,000 ,000

 

  

  

1.  35,490 21 0000 21 0000 

2. Vail  27,604 16 3337 16 3337 

3.  27,603 16 3331 16 3331 
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4.  27,603 16 3331 16 3331 

5.  16,900 10 0000 10 0000 

6.  16,900 10 0000 10 0000 

7.  13,520 8 0000 8 0000 

8.  3,380 2 0000 2 0000 

 169,000 100 0000 100 0000 
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HKC  Vail HKC HKC 

Vail PEL 

  BTH & Resort BTR & Spa

 2555 

12,100,000

2,420,000 5

 

  

  

1. BTR & Spa 1,234,196 50 9998  

2. Banyan Tree Hotels & Resorts Pte Ltd

Banyan Tree Corporate Pte Ltd  
1,185,800 49 0000  

3.  2 0 0001 0 000 

4.  2 0 0001 0 000 

 2,420,000 100 0000 100 0000 

   Banyan Tree Hotels & Resorts Pte. Ltd. ( Banyan Tree Corporate Pte Ltd

BTH  

2 2 4  

  BTR & Spa  

  

1.   
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1 3  

 1  10 29 

2560  

  

 

  

1.  91,422,911 54 85 54 85 

1 1 Banyan Tree Holdings Limited 74,632,342   

1 2  15,737,807   

1 3  1,052,762   

2. 
 

22,487,465 13 49 13 49 

3.  13,661,458 8 20 8 20 

4.  5,183,900 3 11 3 11 

5.  4,250,000 2 55 2 55 

6.  3,480,200 2 09 2 09 

7. Goldman Sachs International  2,947,800 1 77 1 77 

8.  1,250,000 0 75 0 75 

9.  1,103,725 0 66 0 66 

10. State Street Europe Limited 1,053,202 0 63 0 63 

10  146,840,661 88 10 88 10 

 19,842,040 11 90 11 90 

 166,682,701 100 00 100 00 

   BTH  

    Banyan Tree Hotels & Resorts Pte. Ltd. (  Banyan Tree Corporate Pte. 

Ltd.) BTH 

  *** BTH  

 2   

 

 

  

 

  

    

1. Banyan Tree Holdings Limited    
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6.1.  

 



ค ำเสนอซื้อหลักทรัพย์ บริษัท ลำกูน่ำ รสีอร์ท แอนด์ โฮเทล็ จ ำกัด (มหำชน)  แบบ 247-4 

 

หน้ำ 37 

 

รับค ำเสนอซื้อหลักทรัพย์ ทั้งนี้ กำรส่งมอบใบหุ้นจะมีระยะเวลำไม่เกิน 45 วัน นับจำกวันท่ีกลุ่มผู้ท ำค ำเสนอซื้อแจ้งกำร
ยกเลิกค ำเสนอซื้อหลักทรัพย์  

ทั้งนี้ กำรขอรับคืนเป็นใบหุ้นผู้แสตงเจตนำขำยต้องปฏิบัติตำมขั้นตอนที่ตัวแทนรับซื้อหลักทรัพย์ก ำหนดไว้ โดยผู้แสดง
เจตนำขำยต้องรับภำระค่ำใช้จ่ำยที่เกิดขึ้นท่ีเกี่ยวกับกำรคืนใบหุ้นท้ังหมด 

6.2. กรณีไร้ใบหุน้ (Scripless) และ NVDR 

ตัวแทนในกำรรับซื้อหลักทรัพย์จะด ำเนินกำรคืนหุ้นผ่ำนศูนย์รับฝำกหลักทรัพย์ เพื่อน ำฝำกเข้ำบริษัทหลักทรัพย์ที่ ผู้
แสดงเจตนำขำยมีบัญชีอยู่ โดยตัวแทนผู้รับซื้อหลักทรัพย์จะโอนหุ้นคืนผ่ำนศูนย์รับฝำกหลักทรัพย์ เข้ำบัญชี  ฝำก
หลักทรัพย์ตำมที่ผู้แสดงเจตนำขำยระบุไว้ในแบบตอบรับค ำเสนอซื้อหลักทรัพย์ภำยในวันท ำกำรถัดจำกวันท่ีกลุ่มผู้ท ำ
ค ำเสนอซื้อแจ้งกำรยกเลิกค ำเสนอซื้อหลักทรัพย์ 

หมำยเหตุ:  กำรรับหุ้นคืนเป็นใบหุ้นหรือกำรรับหุ้นคืนผ่ำนศูนย์รับฝำกหลักทรัพย์ด้วยระบบ Scripless จะเป็นไปตำม
ลักษณะของหุ้นท่ีน ำมำเสนอขำย ผู้แสดงเจตนำขำยไม่สำมำรถเปลี่ยนแปลงแบบกำรรับหุ้นคืนได้ 

7. การก าหนดราคาเสนอซือ้  

7.1. ที่มำของรำคำเสนอซื้อ 

กลุ่มผู้ท ำค ำเสนอซื้อก ำหนดรำคำเสนอซื้อหุ้นละ 40.00 บำท โดยอ้ำงอิงจำกรำคำปิดเฉล่ียถ่วงน้ ำหนักของกิจกำร
ย้อนหลัง 30 วัน นับจำกวันที่ 23 กุมภำพันธ์ 2561 ซึ่งอยู่ที่ 28.67 บำทต่อหุ้น โดยรำคำเสนอซื้อหลักทรัพย์ในครั้งนี้มี
ส่วนเพิ่มจำกรำคำดังกล่ำวประมำณร้อยละ 39.50 ทั้งนี้ สำเหตุของกำรใช้รำคำหุ้นเฉล่ียย้อนหลัง 30 วัน เนื่องจำก
สำมำรถสะท้อนรำคำซื้อขำยหุ้นของกิจกำรในช่วงปัจจุบัน 

7.2. รำคำสูงสุดที่ผู้ท ำค ำเสนอซื้อหรือบุคคลตำมมำตรำ 258 ได้มำในระยะเวลำ 90 วัน ก่อนวันยื่นค ำเสนอซื้อต่อส ำนักงำน 
ก.ล.ต.  

-ไม่มี- 

8. การได้หุ้นก่อนการท าค าเสนอซื้อ (เฉพาะกรณีการเสนอซื้อหุ้นบางส่วนตามหมวด 5 ของประกาศคณะกรรมการ 
ก.ล.ต. ที่ ทจ. 12/2554) 
 
ไม่ได้ใช้บังคับกับกรณีนี้ เนื่องจำกกลุ่มผู้ท ำค ำเสนอซื้อท ำค ำเสนอซื้อหลักทรัพย์ทั้งหมดของกิจกำร 
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 Tender Offer Acceptance Procedure for NVDR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

NVDR Holder of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 

1 Complete the Tender Offer Acceptance Form for NVDR 

2 Advise broker to transfer the Scripless NVDR Shares to the following account 

SCB Securities Co , Ltd For Tender Offer Account No 023 000000013 7  

5 Submit the Tender Offer Acceptance Form for NVDR including document according to 3 and 4 to 

Khun Monchai Sittichoksiri or Khun Ratiwan Kirdpoke   

Settlements Department 

SCB Securities Company Limited 

4 Enclose the following documents with an endorsement of certified true copy according to your case  
(1) Thai Individual   

A copy of ID, or a copy of Civil Servant ID Card, or a copy of State Enterprise Employee Card, or a copy of house registration only in case of 
using Civil Servant ID card or State Enterprise ID Card with an endorsement of certified true copy 

(2) Foreign Individual 
A copy of passport or a copy of alien certificate with an endorsement of certified true copy 

(3) Thai Juristic Person 
3 1  A certified copy of the Affidavit issued by the MOC not more than 1 year prior to the last date of the tender offer period with the company 
seal if any  
3 2 A certified copy of the documents specified in 1 or 2 as the case may be , of the director who is duly authorized by the company to 
certify true copy of documents specified in 3 1 

4  Foreign Juristic Person 
4 1 A certified copy of the certificate of incorporation and the Affidavit issued by an authorized officer of the juristic person or regulatory body  
of the country where the juristic person is domiciled, which certifies the name of the juristic person, the person authorized to bind the juristic 
person, head office location, and any condition to the power of such authorization to bind the juristic person that is not more than 1 year prior 
to the last day of the tender offer period along with the endorsement of certified true copy by the authorized officer of the juristic person 
4 2 A copy of documents specified in 1 or 2 as the case may be of the director who is duly authorized by the company to certify true 
copy of document in 4 1 above    

5  A certified true copy of a bank book a bank statement, showing account detals for the Siam Commercial Bank SCB only 
6 Foreign juristic person not carrying on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no double tax treaty with Thailand; or 

residing in a country that is the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand, but such double tax treaty does not exempt the foreign juristic 
person from withholding tax on the capital gains realized from the sale of securities in Thailand 

 The Offeree has to declare the detailed cost basis of the offered securities by submitting Confirmation of Securities Cost Form together with 
the evidence that demonstrates such cost for the purpose of collecting applicable withholding tax Otherwise, the tender offer agent will collect 
the withholding tax based on the entire proceeds to be received by the Offeree from the sale of the securities  

   

Additional documents in case securities holder issues a power of attorney to a representative 
1  Power of Attorney affixed with a Baht 30 or Baht 10 stamp duty, as the case may be   
2  A copy of ID Card or house registration of the securities holder and the representative as specified above with an endorsement of certified true 
copy  

3 Enclose the evidence of transferring NVDR as specified in Appendix D 2 and D 3 if any  
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Tender Offer Acceptance Form for NVDR of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 
Date         Acceptance Form No      

To The Offeror and SCB Securities Co , Ltd Tender Offer Agent  

I We Mr Mrs Miss Company   

Address   

Telephone No   Facsimile No  Occupation      

TYPE OF SELLER  

 Thai Individual ID card Civil Servant ID State Enterprise Employee card No   

 Foreign Individual Foreign Identity Passport No   

 Thai Juristic Person Company Registration No   

 Foreign Juristic Person Company Registration No   

I We hereby accept the Tender Offer to sell ______________________________________ ________________________________________________ NVDRs 

of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED at the offer price of Baht 4 00 Forty Baht per share, subject to the brokerage fee of 0 25 

percent of the Offer Price and the value added tax of 7 percent of the brokerage fee, bringing the net offer price to be Baht Thirty Eight Baht Eighty Nine 

Satang per share, or total amount of Baht ___________________________________________ subject to all terms and conditions stated in the Tender Offer 

document  

I We acknowledge that the acceptance of the Tender Offer and the sale hereunder is irrevocable, and I We hereby agree to comply with all terms and conditions 

set forth in the Tender Offer document  

I We hereby appoint SCB Securities Co , Ltd as my our proxy to sell, transfer, deliver and arrange the payment procedure and process any other necessary deeds 

relevant to the terms and conditions stated in the Tender Offer document  

 Transfer of Scripless NVDR ordinary shares    

Transfer Date Transfer Slip No  TSD Participant No  No of NVDRs units  

    

    

  Total NVDRs  

Payment Conditions  

 I We will collect the payment cheque in person at SCB Securities Co , Ltd  From April 11, 2018 during 10 00 a m to 4 30 p m  

 Please deliver the payment cheque to the address shown above via registered mail  

 Transfer payment to my saving or current account at the Siam Commercial Bank Plc , Branch Type of Account    

 Account No     the account name has to be the same as the offerree name and attach certified true copy of a 

saving passbook or current account statement with this form  

I We hereby attach the following documents for selling transaction including the evidence of NVDRs transfer to account SCB Securities Co , Ltd For Tender Offer

Account No  023 000000013 7, together with a certified true copy of the identification card and or a certified true copy of proof of registered company in the case 

of a Juristic Person as per details indicated in the Tender Offer document  

I We certify, represent and warrant that I am we are the legal and beneficial owner s of all such sold NVDRs of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY 

LIMITED free from any mortgage or encumbrance of whatever nature, or third party rights Encumbrance ; and I we sell such sold NVDRs as beneficial owner s

thereof free from any and all Encumbrances I We hereby acknowledge that this form will be completed when TSD completes the transfer of such sold NVDRs to 

the Tender Offer Agent  

               Signed_____________________________Proxy        Signed_____________________________Offeree   

   

 

Transfer of Scripless NVDR and Tender Offer Acceptance Form Receipt 
  Acceptance Form No   

 Date   

SCB Securities Co , Ltd Tender Offer Agent has received the Tender Offer Acceptance Form for NVDRs of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY 

LIMITED and the Transfer of Scripless NVDRs with the document to transfer ______________________________________NVDRs from Mr Mrs Miss Company

___________________________________________ 

The Offeree will receive the money by  

 Collect the payment cheque in person at SCB Securities Co , Ltd during 10 00 a m to 4 30 p m   

 Have the cheque sent to the specified address via registered mail  

 Transfer payment to my saving or current account at The Siam Commercial Bank Plc

  

 Signed_____________________________Recipient  

  

 

For more information please contact Khun Monchai Sittichoksiri or Khun Ratiwan Kirdpoke Tel 0 2949 1000 ext 1213 or 1208  
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Confirmation of Securities Cost Form for NVDR 

Only for Foreign Juristic Person not carrying on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no 

double tax treaty with Thailand; or residing in a country that is the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand, 

but such double tax treaty does not exempt the foreign juristic person from withholding tax on the capital 

gains realized from the sale of securities in Thailand  
 

 Date  

To SCB Securities Co , Ltd The Tender Offer Agent  

 

 I We Nationality 

Tax Identification No if any would like to declare the securities cost of LAGUNA RESORTS & 

HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED which are NVDRs being tendered and offered for sale hereunder as follows  

 

 Transfer of Scripless NVDR ordinary shares  units   

Transfer Date NVDR certificate no Transfer slip no  No of NVDRs 
Cost per unit 

Baht  

    

    

    

    

    

Total   

 

 I We hereby, attached 

totally , as evidence s of cost of the securities tendered for the purpose of withholding tax 

calculation  

 I We hereby certify that the above statements are true and correct in all respects  

 

 

Signed Offeree  

  

 

 

Foreign juristic person, who does not carry on business in Thailand and residing in a country that has no double tax treaty with Thailand, 

or who resides in a country that is the party to a double tax treaty with Thailand, but such double tax treaty does not exempt the foreign 

juristic person from withholding tax on the capital gains realized from the sale of securities in Thailand, has to declare securities cost by 

submitting the Confirmation of Securities Cost Form attached with the evidence of such cost If this form is submitted with proper evidence 

of the cost basis, only the Offeree s gain on the sale if any will be subject to withholding tax If the form is not submitted or proper 

evidence of the cost basis is not enclosed with the form, the withholding tax will be imposed on the entire proceeds to be received by 

the Offeree from the sale of securities  
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POWER OF ATTORNEY 
 

 

 

 Written at  

Date  
 

By this Power of Attorney, I we Age years 

Nationality Resides at address that can be reached by mail

 

hold s NVDR ordinary shares units of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY 

LIMITED hereby appoint s Mr Miss Mrs 

Age years Nationality Resides at address that can be reached by mail

 

to act as my our Proxy 

 to sell, transfer and deliver NVDRs of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED 

 to provide assistance in the cheque collection process, and to be authorized to do and execute any and all such other acts in 

connection with the aforementioned matters on my our behalf until its completion  

 

All acts taken by my our Proxy under this Power of Attorney shall be deemed done by myself ourselves in all respects  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been duly executed in the presence of the witnesses on the date herein above 

written  

 

  Signed Grantor  

   

 

  Signed Proxy 

   

 

  Signed Witness  

   

 

  Signed Witness  

   

 

 

Remarks please attach the following documents  

 Copies of identification documents of the grantor and of the authorized representative as specified in subsection 1 4 of section 

4, in Appendix D 1, where applicable  

 Affix a 10 Baht stamp duty in case of authorizing the Proxy to sell, transfer and deliver NVDRs of LAGUNA RESORTS & HOTELS 

PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED and affix a 10 Baht stamp duty in case of authorizing the Proxy to assist in the cheque collection process, 

and affix a 30 Baht stamp duty in case of authorizing the Proxy to provide both assistances  

 

Duty 

Stamp 
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A   
BANYAN TREE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Unaudited results for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year ended 31 December 2017 
 

Page 1 

PART I – INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL 
YEAR RESULTS 
 
1(a)(i) An income statement and statement of comprehensive income, or a statement of comprehensive income, for 
the group, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial 
year. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

2017 2016 Incr/ 2017 2016 Incr/

Notes (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) % (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) %

Revenue 1        88,947        81,291 9%      317,511      309,565 3%

Other income 2         8,990        26,741 -66%        50,928        29,652 72%

Costs and expenses

Cost of operating supplies        (6,917)        (7,288) -5%      (25,338)      (25,663) -1%

Cost of properties sold      (10,355)        (7,210) 44%      (28,888)      (27,765) 4%

Salaries and related expenses      (20,255)      (23,508) -14%    (101,387)      (99,929) 1%

Administrative expenses      (18,826)      (11,595) 62%      (61,472)      (53,115) 16%

Sales and marketing expenses        (6,408)        (5,224) 23%      (16,208)      (19,453) -17%

Other operating expenses      (14,190)      (16,433) -14%      (60,477)      (61,596) -2%

Total costs and expenses 3      (76,951)      (71,258) 8%    (293,770)    (287,521) 2%

Profit before interests, taxes, depreciation 

and amortisation (''Operating Profit'') 4        20,986        36,774 -43%        74,669        51,696 44%

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment        (5,624)        (5,898) -5%      (22,515)      (22,341) 1%

Amortisation expense           (607)           (704) -14%        (2,599)        (2,722) -5%

       14,755        30,172 -51%        49,555        26,633 86%

Finance income            778            738 5%         2,571         3,674 -30%

Finance costs 5        (6,918)        (7,883) -12%      (28,181)      (29,630) -5%

Share of results of associates 6            863              21 nm            346              33 nm

Share of results of joint ventures 6        (1,256)               -   100%        (1,632)               -   100%

Profit before taxation         8,222        23,048 -64%        22,659            710 nm

Income tax expense 7        (2,860)        (5,829) -51%        (7,802)        (7,660) 2%

Profit/(Loss) after taxation 8         5,362        17,219 -69%        14,857        (6,950) nm

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 10         3,916         8,446 -54%        12,929      (16,196) nm

Non-controlling interests 9         1,446         8,773 -84%         1,928         9,246 -79%

Profit/(Loss) for the Period/Year         5,362        17,219 -69%        14,857        (6,950) nm

Group 

Year ended 31 Dec

Group

3 months ended 31 Dec

Profit from operations and other gains
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1(a)(ii)  Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 

  
 
1(a)(iii)  Additional Disclosures 
 
Adjustments for under or over provision of tax in respect of prior years 
 
Included in the tax expense was adjustments for overprovision of tax relating to prior years of S$683,000 (4Q16: overprovision of 
S$128,000) and overprovision of S$257,000 for FY17 relating to prior years (FY16: overprovision of S$45,000). 
 

  

2017 2016 Incr/ 2017 2016 Incr/

Notes (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) % (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) %

Profit/(Loss) for the Period/Year 5,362 17,219 -69%        14,857        (6,950) nm

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss:

              -                 -   -         1,970               -   100%

Exchange differences arising from 

consolidation of foreign operations and 

net investment in foreign operations 11        (5,183)        30,912 nm      (11,752)        16,006 nm

Net change in fair value adjustment 

reserve, net of deferred tax               -           7,006 -100%               -           9,540 -100%

Net change in fair value adjustment 

reserve reclassified to profit or loss               -        (22,763) -100%               -        (22,763) -100%

Items that will not be reclassified to 

profit or loss:

Adjustment on property revaluation 

reserve, net of deferred tax            379        38,736 -99%            379        38,736 -99%

              (1)                9 nm               (1)                9 nm

Total comprehensive income for the 

Period/Year            557        71,119 -99%         5,453        34,578 -84%

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company           (979)        53,299 nm           (724)        15,726 nm

Non-controlling interests         1,536        17,820 -91%         6,177        18,852 -67%

           557        71,119 -99%         5,453        34,578 -84%

Realisation of currency translation reserves 

Actuarial (loss)/gain arising from defined 

benefit plan, net of deferred tax

Group Group 

3 months ended 31 Dec Year ended 31 Dec

2017 2016 Incr/ 2017 2016 Incr/

(S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) % (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) %

Profit from operations and other gains is 

stated after charging/(crediting):

Allowance for doubtful debts         3,020         1,663 82%         1,375         2,368 -42%

Allowance for inventory obsolescence                2                8 -75%              59              62 -5%

Exchange (gain)/loss           (704)        (3,216) -78%         3,628            797 355%

Gain on disposal of investment in subsidiaries               -                 -   -      (40,413)               -   100%

Loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment         2,844            106 nm         3,061            170 nm

Gain on disposal of land use rights           (205)               -   100%           (205)               -   100%

Impairment on intangible assets         2,162               -   100%         2,162               -   100%

Fair value gain on derivatives        (7,483)               -   100%        (6,411)               -   100%

Group

Year ended 31 Dec

Group

3 months ended 31 Dec
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1(a)(iv)  Explanatory notes on performance for 4Q17 
 
 

A. Vanke transaction 
 
As announced on 10 August 2017, the Group had executed and completed the definitive agreement with China Vanke 
Co., Ltd (“Vanke”) to create Banyan Tree Assets (China) Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“BTAC”), a 50:50 joint venture 
incorporated in Singapore between the Group and Vanke, to consolidate the ownership of its Banyan Tree-branded 
hotels and assets in China. BTAC had in turn invested in and holds 40% stake in each of Banyan Tree’s operating 
companies incorporated in Singapore, Banyan Tree Services (China) Pte. Ltd. (“BTSC”) and Banyan Tree Hotel 
Management (China) Pte. Ltd. (“BTMC”). 
 
The Group had since deconsolidated certain entities and recognised the gain on the interest divested. In addition, 
the Group’s retained interest in these entities had been reclassified to investment in Joint ventures/Associates.  
 
The results of the Joint ventures/Associates were equity accounted by the Group from August 2017. Please refer to 
the Group’s SGX-Net announcement dated 10 August 2017 for more details on the execution and completion of the 
definitive agreements with Vanke. 

 
 

1. Revenue  
 

Revenue increased by S$7.6 million from S$81.3 million in 4Q16 to S$88.9 million in 4Q17 mainly due to higher 
revenue from Property Sales and Hotel Investments segments. 
 
For the Property Sales segment, higher revenue was mainly due to higher recognition of Laguna Park 
townhomes/villas and completion of Cassia Phuket (Phase 2) condominiums in 4Q17 and sold units were 
progressively handed over to the buyers. In 4Q17, we recognised 31 units as compared to 18 units in the same period 
last year. 
 
For the Hotel Investments segment, higher revenue in 4Q17 was mainly contributed by hotels in Thailand and 
Seychelles. In addition, Cassia Bintan was opened to paying guests in September 2017. This was partially offset by 
lower revenue from hotels in Maldives and China. Following the execution of the Vanke transaction as explained in 
note A above, the results of the entities divested were equity accounted for by the Group from August 2017, which 
resulted in the decrease in revenue in China. 
 

 
2. Other income 

 
Other income decreased by S$17.7 million from S$26.7 million in 4Q16 to S$9.0 million in 4Q17, mainly due to 
reclassification of net fair value gains from “Fair value adjustment reserve” in equity to Other income after Thai Wah 
Public Company Limited became the Group’s Associate in December 2016. This was partially cushioned by fair value 
gain on debentures issued to Accor S.A. upon conversion into ordinary shares of the Company and gain on disposal 
of land use rights in 4Q17. 
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1(a)(iv)  Explanatory notes on performance for 4Q17 (Cont’d) 
 
 

3. Total costs and expenses 
 

Total costs and expenses increased by S$5.7 million from S$71.3 million in 4Q16 to S$77.0 million in 4Q17. This 
was largely attributable to increase in administrative expenses, cost of properties sold and sales and marketing 
expenses, which was partially cushioned by decrease in salaries and related expenses, other operating expenses 
and cost of operating supplies. 
 
Administrative expenses increased by S$7.2 million mainly due to lower foreign exchange gain, loss on disposal of 
property, plant and equipment, impairment of intangible assets, higher provision for doubtful debts and higher legal 
and professional fees. It was partially cushioned by reversal of fair value loss on convertible debentures previously 
provided in 3Q17. 
 
Cost of properties sold increased by S$3.2 million, which was in line with higher property sales revenue recognised 
during the period. 
 
Sales and marketing expenses increased by S$1.2 million mainly due to higher commission for property sales.  
 
Salaries and related expenses decreased by S$3.3 million mainly due to lower headcounts after the Vanke 
transaction as explained in note A. 
 
Other operating expenses decreased by S$2.2 million mainly due to lower repair and maintenances and lower 
travelling expenses. 
 
Cost of operating supplies decreased by S$0.4 million which was in line with lower revenue from Spa/Gallery 
operations. 

 
 

4. Profit before interests, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“Operating Profit”) 
 

Operating Profit decreased by S$15.8 million from S$36.8 million in 4Q16 to S$21.0 million in 4Q17. This was largely 
due to lower other income but partially cushioned by higher Operating Profit from Hotel Investments and Property 
Sales segments due to higher revenue.  

 
 

5. Finance costs 
 
Finance cost decreased by S$1.0 million from S$7.9 million in 4Q16 to S$6.9 million in 4Q17, which was mainly due 
to repayment of S$50 million medium term notes upon maturity in May 2017 and lower bank commitment fees during 
the period. 
 
 

6. Share of results of associates/joint ventures 
 
As disclosed in note A above, the Group had started to equity account for the Group’s share of results of the entities 
since August 2017. 
 
 

7. Income tax expense 
 

Income tax expense decreased by S$3.0 million mainly due to lower withholding tax, higher reversal of overprovision 
of income tax expense. In addition, in 4Q16, there was write off of deferred tax assets arising from expiry of 
recognised tax losses. 
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1(a)(iv)  Explanatory notes on performance for 4Q17 (Cont’d) 
 
 

8. Profit after taxation 
 

Profit after taxation decreased by S$11.8 million from S$17.2 million in 4Q16 to S$5.4 million in 4Q17. This was 
mainly due to lower Operating Profit and share of losses of joint ventures, but partially cushioned by lower 
depreciation of property, plant and equipment, lower finance costs, share of profits of associates and lower income 
tax expense as mentioned earlier. 
 
 

9. Non-controlling interests 
 
Non-controlling interests’ share of profit decreased by S$7.4 million from S$8.8 million in 4Q16 to S$1.4 million in 
4Q17 mainly due to lower profits in Laguna Resorts & Hotels Public Company Limited (“LRH”) during the period. 

 
 

10. Profit attributable to owners of the Company 
 

As a result of the foregoing, profit attributable to owners of the Company decreased by S$4.5 million from S$8.4 
million in 4Q16 to S$3.9 million in 4Q17. 

 
 

11. Exchange differences arising from consolidation of foreign operations and net investment in foreign operations  
 
In 4Q17, the exchange loss on translation of foreign operations’ net assets of S$5.2 million was mainly due to the 
depreciation of U.S. dollar and Australian dollar against Singapore dollar.  
 
In 4Q16, the exchange gain on translation of foreign operations’ net assets of S$30.9 million was mainly due to the 
appreciation of Thai baht, U.S. dollar and Chinese renminbi against Singapore dollar. 
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1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the 
end of the immediately preceding financial year. 
  

 
 
 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Notes (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1          642,013          657,746 -2%                    -                       1 -100%

Investment properties            70,644            70,596 0%                    -                      -   -

Intangible assets            33,208            33,202 0%              2,890              2,471 17%

Land use rights              2,445              2,982 -18%                    -                      -   -

Subsidiaries                    -                      -   -          539,118          513,554 5%

Associates 2          107,249            93,884 14%                 869                 869 0%

Joint ventures 2          132,250                    -   100%            12,110                    -   100%

Long-term investments            14,862            14,887 0%                    -                      -   -

Deferred tax assets            16,378            16,072 2%                    -                      -   -

Prepaid island rental            20,432            22,839 -11%                    -                      -   -

Prepayments              2,723              3,555 -23%                    -                      -   -

Long-term trade receivables 3            24,058            29,093 -17%                    -                      -   -

Other receivables 4              3,489            11,168 -69%                    -                      -   -

      1,069,751          956,024 12%          554,987          516,895 7%

Current assets

Property development costs 5          283,342          251,795 13%                    -                      -   -

Inventories              7,634              9,398 -19%                    -                      -   -

Prepayments and other non-financial 

assets            13,919            18,683 -25%                 120                 134 -10%

Trade receivables 6            37,122            43,155 -14%                    -                      -   -

Other receivables              7,646              8,931 -14%                 593                   70 nm

Amounts due from subsidiaries                    -                      -   -          213,206          207,538 3%

Amounts due from associates 7            64,963                 203 nm              1,393                    -   100%

Amounts due from joint ventures 7              6,291                    -   100%              3,156                    -   100%

Amounts due from related parties            23,155            21,999 5%                     3                     1 200%

Cash and short-term deposits          158,988          108,767 46%            72,869            28,052 160%

         603,060          462,931 30%          291,340          235,795 24%
Assets of disposal group classified as 

held for sale 8              6,936          189,267 -96%                    -                      -   -

         609,996          652,198 -6%          291,340          235,795 24%

Total assets       1,679,747       1,608,222 4%          846,327          752,690 12%

Current liabilities

Tax payable              7,106              7,039 1%                    -                      -   -

Unearned income              5,784            10,589 -45%                    -                      -   -

Other non-financial liabilities 9            50,727            32,801 55%                 534                 514 4%

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings            71,371            97,981 -27%              2,600            41,608 -94%

Notes payable 10          119,270            49,031 143%          119,270            49,031 143%

Trade payables 11            25,311            19,368 31%                    -                      -   -

Other payables 12            43,172            37,958 14%              9,049              5,199 74%

Amounts due to subsidiaries                    -                      -   -            57,317            46,699 23%

Amounts due to associates 7            22,489                     5 nm            18,009                    -   100%

Amounts due to joint ventures 7            61,094                    -   100%            60,298                    -   100%

Amounts due to related parties              1,261                 864 46%                    -                      -   -

         407,585          255,636 59%          267,077          143,051 87%

Liabilities of disposal group classified as 

held for sale 8                    -              25,557 -100%                    -                      -   -

         407,585          281,193 45%          267,077          143,051 87%

Net current assets          202,411          371,005 -45%            24,263            92,744 -74%

Group Company

As at As at

Incr/

(Decr) %

Incr/

(Decr) %
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1(b)(i) A statement of financial position (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end 
of the immediately preceding financial year. (Cont’d) 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 Incr/ 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 Incr/

(S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) % (S$’000) (S$’000) (Decr) %

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income 13                    -                8,041 -100%                    -                      -   -

Deferred tax liabilities          109,989          107,116 3%                    -                      -   -

Defined and other long-term employee 

benefits              2,820              2,927 -4%                    -                      -   -

Deposits received              1,976              1,814 9%                    -                      -   -

Other non-financial liabilities              3,882              4,100 -5%                    -                      -   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings          150,689          125,687 20%            21,233              7,572 180%

Notes payable 10          224,616          343,886 -35%          224,616          343,886 -35%

Other payables                  654                 612 7%                    -                      -   -

         494,626          594,183 -17%          245,849          351,458 -30%

Total liabilities          902,211          875,376 3%          512,926          494,509 4%

Net assets          777,536          732,846 6%          333,401          258,181 29%

Equity attributable to owners of the 

Company

Share capital 14          241,520          199,995 21%          241,520          199,995 21%

Treasury shares                (142)                (235) -40%                (142)                (235) -40%

Reserves          359,248          364,724 -2%            92,023            58,421 58%

         600,626          564,484 6%          333,401          258,181 29%

Non-controlling interests          176,910          168,362 5%                    -                      -   -

Total equity          777,536          732,846 6%          333,401          258,181 29%

Group Company

As at As at
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Explanatory notes on Balance Sheet 
 
 

1. Property, plant and equipment 
 
Property, plant and equipment decreased by S$15.7 million to S$642.0 million as at 31 December 2017. The 
decrease was mainly due to depreciation charge during the period, reclassification of land to Property development 
costs for Angsana Beachfront Residences project and disposal of property, plant and equipment. This was partially 
cushioned by on-going purchases of furniture, fittings and equipment and upward foreign exchange adjustments on 
opening balances due to appreciation of Thai baht. 
 
 

2. Associates and Joint ventures 
 
Associates and Joint ventures increased by S$13.4 million and S$132.3 million respectively as a result of 
capitalisation of investments, amounts due from and retained interest in Associates and Joint ventures following the 
transaction with Vanke as mentioned in note A. 

 
 

3. Long-term trade receivables 
 
Long-term trade receivables decreased by S$5.0 million to S$24.1 million mainly due to reclassification to short-term 
trade receivables for receivables under instalment payment plans.  
 
 

4. Other receivables 
 
Other receivables decreased by S$7.7 million to S$3.5 million mainly due to divestment of its interest in entities as 
mentioned in note A and provision for doubtful debts.  
 
 

5. Property development costs 
 
Property development costs increased by S$31.5 million to S$283.3 million as at 31 December 2017. This was mainly 
due to progressive development costs incurred on projects in Thailand, Australia and Bintan, and upward foreign 
exchange adjustments on opening balances due to appreciation of Thai baht against Singapore dollar. 
 
 

6. Trade receivables 
 

Trade receivables decreased by S$6.0 million to S$37.1 million as at 31 December 2017. This was mainly due to 
divestment of its interest in entities as mentioned in note A and higher collections from customers during the period. 
 
 

7. Amount due from/(to) associates/joint ventures 
 

As mentioned in note A, BTAC, BTSC and BTMC became the Group’s associates/joint ventures in August 2017 and 
amount due from/(to) subsidiaries which were previously eliminated are now accounted for as amount due from/(to) 
associates/joint ventures. As a result, net amount due from associates increased by S$42.3 million and net amount 
due to joint ventures increased by S$54.8 million as at 31 December 2017. Included in amount due to associates/joint 
ventures were unsecured and interest free loans of S$78.0 million. 
 
 

8. Assets/Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale 
 
Net assets of disposal group classified as held for sale decreased by S$156.8 million to S$6.9 million as at 31 
December 2017. This was mainly due to reclassification to “Associates and Joint ventures” as mentioned in note A. 
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Explanatory notes on Balance Sheet (Cont’d) 
 
 

9. Other non-financial liabilities 
 
Other non-financial liabilities increased by S$17.9 million to S$50.7 million as at 31 December 2017 mainly due to 
advances from customers for property sales in Thailand.  
 
 

10. Current and non-current notes payable 
 
Current and non-current notes payable decreased by S$49.0 million to S$343.9 million mainly due to repayment of 
S$50 million medium term notes upon maturity in May 2017.  
 
 

11. Trade payables 
 

Trade payables increased by S$5.9 million to S$25.3 million mainly due to construction cost payables incurred for 
Cassia Bintan project during the period. 
 
 

12. Other payables 
 

Other payables increased by S$5.2 million to S$43.2 million mainly due to higher provision for bonus and incentives, 
and payables during the period. 
 
 

13. Deferred income 
 
Deferred income decreased by S$8.0 million to nil as at 31 December 2017 mainly due to divestment of its interest 
in entities as mentioned in note A. 
 
 

14. Share Capital 
 
Share capital increased by S$41.5 million due to issuance of 40 million ordinary shares to Vanke under a share 
placement exercise and issuance of 40 million ordinary shares to Accor S.A. on 19 December 2017 following the 
conversion of debenture. 
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1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of the group’s borrowings and debts securities 
 

   
 
 

Details of any collateral 
 
The secured bank loans are secured by assets with the following net book values: 
 

  
  
  

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand:-

Secured 66,871                   54,981 

Unsecured                 123,770                   92,031 

Sub-Total 1                 190,641                 147,012 

Amount repayable after one year:-

Secured                 142,439                 125,687 

Unsecured                 232,866                 343,886 

Sub-Total 2                 375,305                 469,573 

Total Debt                 565,946                 616,585 

Group

As at

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Freehold land and buildings 353,455                 363,666 

Investment properties 25,973                   24,835 

Property development costs                   40,096                   41,168 

Leasehold land and buildings                   14,844                   38,638 

Prepaid island rental                   19,727                           -   

Other assets                     6,102                   13,482 

                460,197 481,789

Group

As at
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1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of 
the immediately preceding financial year 

 

  

2017 2016 2017 2016
(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 8,222                23,048              22,659              710                   
Adjustments for:
Share of results of associates (863)                  (21)                    (346)                  (33)                    
Share of results of joint ventures 1,256                -                        1,632                -                        
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5,624                5,898                22,515              22,341              
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,844                106                   3,061                170                   
Gain on disposal of land use rights (205)                  -                        (205)                  -                        
Impairment on intangible assets 2,162                -                        2,162                -                        
Finance income (778)                  (738)                  (2,571)               (3,674)               
Finance costs 6,918                7,883                28,181              29,630              
Amortisation expense 607                   704                   2,599                2,722                
Allowance for doubtful debts 3,020                1,663                1,375                2,368                
Allowance for inventory obsolescence 2                       8                       59                     62                     
Provision for employee benefits 64                     63                     260                   290                   
Provision for Share-based payment expenses (1)                      97                     9                       68                     
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries -                        -                        (40,413)             -                        
Fair value gain on derivatives (7,483)               -                        (6,411)               -                        
Net fair value gain on investment properties (212)                  (741)                  (212)                  (741)                  

Net change in the value of available-for-sale financial assets -                        (22,366)             -                        (22,366)             

Currency realignment (1,234)               7,388                (7,352)               5,510                
Operating Profit before working capital changes 19,943              22,992              27,002              37,057              

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories (623)                  246                   608                   1,218                
Increase in property development costs (4,382)               (11,857)             (32,164)             (22,462)             
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables (9,659)               (6,957)               29,011              23,880              
Decrease/(Increase) in amounts due from related parties 5,503                (1,627)               (19,248)             (3,345)               
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables 13,538              8,850                30,803              (5,374)               

4,377                (11,345)             9,010                (6,083)               

Cash flows generated from operating activities 24,320              11,647              36,012              30,974              

Interest received 780                   739                   2,562                3,751                
Interest paid (9,219)               (11,278)             (28,202)             (29,738)             
Tax paid 245                   (730)                  (8,672)               (9,284)               
Payment of employee benefits (106)                  (171)                  (435)                  (482)                  
Payment of cash settled share grants -                        -                        (33)                    (78)                    
Payment of lease rental/extension of lease -                        (1,382)               (1,517)               (1,382)               

Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities 16,020              (1,175)               (285)                  (6,239)               

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,980)               (6,105)               (12,609)             (15,888)             
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 498                   6                       561                   33                     
Proceeds from disposal of land use rights 3,013                -                        3,013                -                        
Increase in long-term investments -                        (3,814)               -                        (3,814)               
Dividend income from associate -                        -                        745                   -                        
Subsequent expenditure on investment properties (431)                  (387)                  (431)                  (387)                  
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed -                        -                        65,769              -                        
Additions to intangible assets (474)                  -                        (474)                  -                        

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from investing activities (1,374)               (10,300)             56,574              (20,056)             

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from bank loans -                        41,155              96,098              82,018              
Repayment of bank loans (27,717)             (45,448)             (103,656)           (106,259)           
Repayment of notes payable -                        -                        (50,000)             -                        
Payment of dividends
- by subsidiary to non-controlling interests -                        -                        (596)                  (1,159)               
- by subsidiaries to loan stockholders (41)                    (40)                    (41)                    (40)                    
Proceeds from issue of new shares -                        -                        23,978              -                        
Proceeds from issue of convertible debenture -                        -                        24,000              -                        

Net cash flows used in financing activities (27,758)             (4,333)               (10,217)             (25,440)             

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (13,112)             (15,808)             46,072              (51,735)             
Net foreign exchange difference 117                   2,318                (911)                  86                     
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of Period/Year 171,983             127,317             113,827             165,476             

Cash and cash equivalents * at end of the Period/Year 158,988             113,827             158,988             113,827             

*  made up of cash and short-term deposits, cash of disposal group held for sale less bank overdrafts.

Group Group

3 months ended 31 Dec Year ended 31 Dec
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Explanatory notes on Consolidated Cash Flow  
 
 
The Group’s cash and cash equivalents increased by S$45.2 million or 39.7% from S$113.8 million as at 31 December 2016 to 
S$159.0 million as at 31 December 2017.  
 
 
4Q17 
 
For the three months ended 31 December 2017, net cash flows generated from operating activities was S$16.0 million. This was 
mainly due to adjustments for non-cash items of S$11.7 million, profit before taxation of S$8.2 million and net increase in cash 
generated from working capital of S$4.4 million. It was partially offset by net interest paid of S$8.4 million. Non-cash items related 
mainly to depreciation and amortisation expenses of S$6.2 million, net finance costs of S$6.1 million, allowance for doubtful debts 
of S$3.0 million, impairment on intangible assets of S$2.2 million and loss on disposal of plant and equipment of S$2.8 million net 
of fair value gain on derivatives of S$7.5 million. 
 
Net cash flows used in investing activities was S$1.4 million, mainly due to on-going purchases of furniture, fittings and equipment 
of S$4.0 million by our resorts for their operations and subsequent expenditure on investment properties of S$0.4 million, but 
partially cushioned by proceeds from disposal of land use rights and property, plant and equipment of S$3.5 million. 
  
Net cash flows used in financing activities amounted to S$27.8 million mainly due to scheduled repayments of bank borrowings.  
 
 
FY17 
 
For the full year ended 31 December 2017, net cash flows used in operating activities was S$0.3 million. This was mainly due to 
net interest paid of S$25.6 million, income tax payments of S$8.7 million and lease rental payments of S$1.5 million. It was partially 
cushioned by profit before taxation of S$22.7 million, net increase in cash generated from working capital of S$9.0 million and 
adjustments for non-cash items of S$4.3 million. Non-cash items related mainly to net finance costs of S$25.6 million, depreciation 
and amortisation expenses of S$25.1 million, loss on disposal of plant and equipment of S$3.1 million, impairment on intangible 
assets of S$2.2 million and allowance for doubtful debts of S$1.4 million, net of gain on disposal of subsidiaries of S$40.4 million, 
currency realignment of S$7.4 million and fair value gain on derivatives of S$6.4 million. 
 
Net cash flows generated from investing activities was S$56.6 million mainly due to proceeds received from Vanke, net of cash 
disposed, in relation to the divestment of its interest in entities as explained in note A and proceeds from disposal of land use 
rights and property, plant and equipment of S$3.6 million. It was partially offset by on-going purchases of furniture, fittings and 
equipment of S$12.6 million by the resorts for their operations. 
  
Net cash flows used in financing activities amounted to S$10.2 million. This was mainly due to scheduled repayments of bank 
borrowings of S$103.7 million and repayment of S$50.0 million medium term notes upon maturity in May 2017. It was partially 
cushioned by additional bank borrowings of S$96.1 million, proceeds from issuance of new shares of S$24.0 million and 
irredeemable convertible debenture of S$24.0 million. The debenture was converted to new shares in December 2017. 
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1(d)(i)  A statement (for the issuer and the group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and 
distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 
  

  
 

* Other reserves are made up of merger deficit, capital reserve, fair value adjustment reserve, premium paid on acquisition of non-controlling interests and gain or loss on reissuance of treasury shares. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GROUP

Share

capital

Treasury

shares

Share-based 

payment reserve

Legal

reserve

Property 

revaluation 

reserve

Currency 

translation 

reserve

Other

reserves*

Accumulated

profits

Equity 

attributable to 

owners of the 

Company

Non-controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Balance as at 1 January 2017               199,995                    (235)                   8,040                   9,899               181,773               (19,834)               (16,415)               201,261               564,484               168,362               732,846 

Profit after taxation                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                     9,013                   9,013                      482                   9,495 

Other comprehensive income for the 

Period                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                   (8,758)                        -                          -                   (8,758)                   4,159                 (4,599)

Total comprehensive income for the 

Period                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                   (8,758)                        -                     9,013                      255                   4,641                   4,896 

Contributions by and distributions 

to owners

Treasury shares reissued pursuant to 

Share-based Incentive Plan                        -                          93                      (66)                        -                          -                          -                        (27)                        -                          -                          -                          -   

Issuance of share grants pursuant to 

Share-based Incentive Plan                        -                          -                           2                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           2                        -                           2 

Issue of new shares                 23,978                 23,978                 23,978 

Total transactions with owners in 

their capacity as owners                 23,978                        93                      (64)                        -                          -                          -                        (27)                        -                   23,980                        -                   23,980 

Other changes in equity    

Disposal of subsidiary                 (1,653)                 (1,653)                 (1,653)

Transfer to accumulated profits upon 

disposal of asset                        (3)                         3                        -                          -   

Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders of a subsidiary                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                      (596)                    (596)

Transfer to legal reserve                        -                          -                          -                          34                        -                          -                          -                        (34)                        -                          -                          -   

Total other changes in equity                        -                          -                          -                   (1,619)                        (3)                        -                          -                        (31)                 (1,653)                    (596)                 (2,249)

Balance as at 30 September 2017               223,973                    (142)                   7,976                   8,280               181,770               (28,592)               (16,442)               210,243               587,066               172,407               759,473 
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* Other reserves are made up of merger deficit, capital reserve, fair value adjustment reserve, premium paid on acquisition of non-controlling interests and gain or loss on reissuance of treasury shares. 
  

GROUP

Share

capital

Treasury

shares

Share-based 

payment reserve

Legal

reserve

Property 

revaluation 

reserve

Currency 

translation 

reserve

Other

reserves*

Accumulated

profits

Equity 

attributable to 

owners of the 

Company

Non-controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Balance as at 1 October 2017               223,973                    (142)                   7,976                   8,280               181,770               (28,592)               (16,442)               210,243               587,066               172,407               759,473 

Profit after taxation                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                     3,916                   3,916                   1,446                   5,362 

Other comprehensive income for the 

Period                        -                          -                          -                          -                        379                 (5,273)                        -                          (1)                 (4,895)                        90                 (4,805)

Total comprehensive income for the 

Period                        -                          -                          -                          -                        379                 (5,273)                        -                     3,915                    (979)                   1,536                      557 

Contributions by and distributions 

to owners

Issue of new shares                 17,547                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                   17,547                        -                   17,547 

Total contributions by and 

distributions to owners                 17,547                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                   17,547                        -                   17,547 

Changes in ownership interests in 

subsidiary

Disposal of non-controlling interests 

without a change in control                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                   (2,967)                        -                   (2,967)                   2,967                        -   

Total changes in ownership 

interests in subsidiary                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                   (2,967)                        -                   (2,967)                   2,967                        -   

Total transactions with owners in 

their capacity as owners                 17,547                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                   (2,967)                        -                   14,580                   2,967                 17,547 

Other changes in equity

Dividends paid to loan stockholders of 

a subsidiary                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        (41)                      (41)                        -                        (41)

Transfer to accumulated profits upon 

disposal of asset                        -                          -                          -                          -                        (42)                        -                          -                          42                        -                          -                          -   

Total other changes in equity                        -                          -                          -                          -                        (42)                        -                          -                           1                      (41)                        -                        (41)

Balance as at 31 December 2017               241,520                    (142)                   7,976                   8,280               182,107               (33,865)               (19,409)               214,159               600,626               176,910               777,536 
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* Other reserves are made up of merger deficit, capital reserve, fair value adjustment reserve, premium paid on acquisition of non-controlling interests and gain or loss on reissuance of treasury shares. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GROUP

Share

capital

Treasury

shares

Share-based 

payment reserve

Legal

reserve

Property 

revaluation 

reserve

Currency 

translation 

reserve

Other

reserves*

Accumulated

profits

Equity 

attributable to 

owners of the 

Company

Non-controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Balance as at 1 January 2016               199,995                    (463)                   8,316                   9,898               155,462               (31,862)                 (9,716)               217,162               548,792               150,669               699,461 

Loss after taxation                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                 (24,642)               (24,642)                      473               (24,169)

Other comprehensive income for the 

Period                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                 (14,597)                   1,666                        -                 (12,931)                      559               (12,372)

Total comprehensive income for the 

Period                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                 (14,597)                   1,666               (24,642)               (37,573)                   1,032               (36,541)

Contributions by and distributions 

to owners

Treasury shares reissued pursuant to 

Share-based Incentive Plan                        -                        228                    (197)                        -                          -                          -                        (31)                        -                          -                          -                          -   

Issuance of share grants pursuant to 

Share-based Incentive Plan                        -                          -                        (48)                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        (48)                        -                        (48)

Expiry of share grants pursuant to 

Share-based Incentive Plan                        -                          -                        (85)                        -                          -                          -                          -                          85                        -                          -                          -   

Total transactions with owners in 

their capacity as owners                        -                        228                    (330)                        -                          -                          -                        (31)                        85                      (48)                        -                        (48)

Other changes in equity

Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders of a subsidiary                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                   (1,159)                 (1,159)

Transfer to accumulated profits upon 

disposal of asset                        -                          -                          -                          -                      (114)                        -                          -                        114                        -                          -                          -   

Transfer to legal reserve                        -                          -                          -                           1                        -                          -                          -                          (1)                        -                          -                          -   

Total other changes in equity                        -                          -                          -                           1                    (114)                        -                          -                        113                        -                   (1,159)                 (1,159)

Balance as at 30 September 2016               199,995                    (235)                   7,986                   9,899               155,348               (46,459)                 (8,081)               192,718               511,171               150,542               661,713 
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* Other reserves are made up of merger deficit, capital reserve, fair value adjustment reserve, premium paid on acquisition of non-controlling interests and gain or loss on reissuance of treasury shares. 
  

GROUP

Share

capital

Treasury

shares

Share-based 

payment reserve

Legal

reserve

Property 

revaluation 

reserve

Currency 

translation 

reserve

Other

reserves*

Accumulated

profits

Equity 

attributable to 

owners of the 

Company

Non-controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Balance as at 1 October 2016               199,995                    (235)                   7,986                   9,899               155,348               (46,459)                 (8,081)               192,718               511,171               150,542               661,713 

Profit after taxation                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                     8,446                   8,446                   8,773                 17,219 

Other comprehensive income for the 

Period                        -                          -                          -                          -                   26,553                 26,625                 (8,334)                         9                 44,853                   9,047                 53,900 

Total comprehensive income for the 

Period                        -                          -                          -                          -                   26,553                 26,625                 (8,334)                   8,455                 53,299                 17,820                 71,119 

Contributions by and distributions

to owners

Issuance of share grants pursuant to 

Share-based Incentive Plan                        -                          -                          54                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          54                        -                          54 

Total transactions with owners in 

their capacity as owners                        -                          -                          54                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          54                        -                          54 

Other changes in equity

Dividends paid to loan stockholders of 

a subsidiary                        -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                        (40)                      (40)                        -                        (40)

Transfer to accumulated profits upon 

disposal of asset                        -                          -                          -                          -                      (128)                        -                          -                        128                        -                          -                          -   

Total other changes in equity                        -                          -                          -                          -                      (128)                        -                          -                          88                      (40)                        -                        (40)

Balance as at 31 December 2016               199,995                    (235)                   8,040                   9,899               181,773               (19,834)               (16,415)               201,261               564,484               168,362               732,846 



A   
BANYAN TREE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Unaudited results for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year ended 31 December 2017 
 

Page 17 

1(d)(i)  A statement (for the issuer and the group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and 
distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 
 

   
 
* Other reserves are made up of capital reserve and gain or loss on reissuance of treasury shares. 
 
 
 
 

COMPANY Share capital Treasury shares

Share-based payment 

reserve Other reserves* Accumulated profits Total equity

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Balance as at 1 January 2017                            199,995                                  (235)                                8,040                                4,710                              45,671                            258,181 

Total comprehensive income for the Period                                      -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                69,939                              69,939 

Contributions by and distributions to 

owners
Treasury shares reissued pursuant to Share-

based Incentive Plan                                      -                                       93                                    (66)                                    (27)                                      -                                        -   
Issuance of share grants pursuant to Share-

based Incentive Plan                                      -                                        -                                         2                                      -                                        -                                         2 

Issue of new shares                              23,978                                      -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                23,978 
Total transactions with owners in their 

capacity as owners                              23,978                                     93                                    (64)                                    (27)                                      -                                23,980 

Balance as at 30 September 2017                            223,973                                  (142)                                7,976                                4,683                            115,610                            352,100 

Balance as at 1 October 2017                            223,973                                  (142)                                7,976                                4,683                            115,610                            352,100 

Total comprehensive income for the Period                                      -                                        -                                        -                                        -                               (36,246)                             (36,246)

  
Contributions by and distributions to 

owners

Issue of new shares                              17,547                                      -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                17,547 
Total transactions with owners in their 

capacity as owners                              17,547                                      -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                17,547 

Balance as at 31 December 2017                            241,520                                  (142)                                7,976                                4,683                              79,364                            333,401 
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* Other reserves are made up of capital reserve and gain or loss on reissuance of treasury shares. 
  

COMPANY Share capital Treasury shares

Share-based payment 

reserve Other reserves* Accumulated profits Total equity

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Balance as at 1 January 2016                            199,995                                  (463)                                8,316                                4,741                              48,947                            261,536 

Total comprehensive income for the Period                                      -                                        -                                        -                                        -                               (19,066)                             (19,066)

Contributions by and distributions to 

owners
Treasury shares reissued pursuant to Share-

based Incentive Plan                                      -                                     228                                  (197)                                    (31)                                      -                                        -   
Issuance of share grants pursuant to Share-

based Incentive Plan                                      -                                        -                                      (48)                                      -                                        -                                      (48)
Expiry of share grants pursuant to Share-

based Incentive Plan                                      -                                        -                                      (85)                                      -                                       85                                      -   
Total transactions with owners in their 

capacity as owners                                      -                                     228                                  (330)                                    (31)                                     85                                    (48)

Balance as at 30 September 2016                            199,995                                  (235)                                7,986                                4,710                              29,966                            242,422 

Balance as at 1 October 2016                            199,995                                  (235)                                7,986                                4,710                              29,966                            242,422 

Total comprehensive income for the Period                                      -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                15,705                              15,705 

Contributions by and distributions to 

owners
Issuance of share grants pursuant to Share-

based Incentive Plan                                      -                                        -                                       54                                      -                                        -                                       54 
Total transactions with owners in their 

capacity as owners                                      -                                        -                                       54                                      -                                        -                                       54 

Balance as at 31 December 2016                            199,995                                  (235)                                8,040                                4,710                              45,671                            258,181 
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1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share 
buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, 
issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of 
the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion 
of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at 
the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. 

   
During the quarter, there were 40,000,000 new shares being issued (4Q16: Nil), resulting in an increase in the 
number of issued shares excluding treasury shares from 801,156,980 since the end of the previous reporting 
period, i.e. as at 30 September 2017, to 841,156,980 shares as at 31 December 2017.  
 
As at 31 December 2017, there are 208,000 (4Q16: 345,500) shares held as treasury shares against the total 
number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of 841,156,980 (4Q16: 761,056,780). 
 
As of 31 December 2017, 55,470,807 (4Q16: Nil) new shares of the Company may be issued upon the 
exercise of the initial option, additional issuance and additional option held by China Vanke Co., Ltd as 
described in the Company’s announcements dated 15 and 27 September 2017.  
 
As of 31 December 2017, up to 55,433,507 (4Q16: Nil) new shares of the Company may be issued upon the 
exercise of the option held by Accor S.A. as described in the Company’s announcements dated 27 July 2017 
and 2 August 2017.  
 
Issuance of shares from vesting of share awards 
     
During the quarter, there was no issuance of shares arising from the vesting of share awards under the 
Performance Share Plan (4Q16: Nil) and under Restricted Share Plan (4Q16: Nil). 
 
Grant and cancellation of share awards 
  
Performance Share Plan 
During the quarter, no share awards were granted (4Q16: Nil) nor cancelled (4Q16: Nil) under the Banyan 
Tree Performance Share Plan. As at 31 December 2017, initial awards for 465,000 shares (As at 31 December 
2016: 405,000) have been granted under the plan which will vest upon meeting specified performance 
conditions. 
 
Restricted Share Plan 
During the quarter, no share awards were granted (4Q16: Nil) nor cancelled (4Q16: 23,950) under the Banyan 
Tree Restricted Share Plan. As at 31 December 2017, initial awards for 456,900 shares (As at 31 December 
2016: 478,850) have been granted under the plan which will vest upon meeting specified performance 
conditions. 

 
 
1(d)(iii)  To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current 

financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year. 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

No. of shares No. of shares

Number of issued shares excluding Treasury shares 841,156,980       761,056,780       
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1(d)(iv)  A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the 
end of the current financial period reported on. 

 

   
 
2 Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with which auditing standard 

or practice. 
 

 The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the group auditors. 
 
3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including any qualifications or 

emphasis of a matter) 
 

 Not applicable. 
 
4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer’s most recently 

audited annual financial statements have been applied. 
 

Except as disclosed in Note 5 below, the Group has applied the same accounting policies and method of 
computation in the financial statements for the current financial period compared with those of the audited 
financial statements as at 31 December 2016. 
 

5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any 
required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, the effect of, the 
change. 
 
The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the financial statements 
for the current reporting period compared with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2016, except for the adoption of accounting standards (including its consequential amendments) 
and interpretations applicable for the financial period beginning 1 January 2017. The adoption of the standards 
and interpretations does not have material impact to the financial statements in the period of initial application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

No. of shares No. of shares

At 1 January 345,500             680,500             

Reissued pursuant to Share-based Incentive Plan (137,500)            (335,000)            

208,000             345,500             
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6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported and the 
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for 
preference dividends: - 

  
(a) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue; and 

 
(b) On a fully diluted basis (detailing any adjustments made to the earnings). 
 

   
  

(i) The basic earnings per ordinary share for the 3 months period and the same period last year have 
been calculated based on the weighted average number of 806,809,154 and 761,056,780 ordinary 
shares respectively. 

 
The basic earnings per ordinary share for the 12 months period and the same period last year have 
been calculated based on the weighted average number of 773,095,771 and 760,973,488 ordinary 
shares respectively. 
 

(ii) The diluted earnings per ordinary share for the 3 months period and the same period last year have 
been calculated based on the weighted average number of 952,994,494 and 762,011,930 ordinary 
shares respectively. 
 
The diluted earnings per ordinary share for the 12 months period has been calculated based on the 
weighted average number of 826,691,426 ordinary shares. 
 
For the 12 months period ended 31 December 2016, contingently issuable shares under the Banyan 
Tree Performance Share Plan had been excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share 
as their effects would be anti-dilutive (i.e. loss per share would have been reduced in the event that 
dilutive potential shares issued are converted into ordinary shares). Thus, the dilutive earnings per 
share was the same as the basic earnings per share for the 12 months period ended 31 December 
2016.  
 
 

7 Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued share capital of the 
issuer at the end of the:- 

  
(a) current financial period reported on; and 
 
(b) immediately preceding financial year. 
 

 
 
*   Ordinary shares in issue as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 are 841,156,980 and 761,056,780 shares 
respectively.  

2017 2016 2017 2016

a) Based on the weighted average number of 

ordinary shares on issue (cents)

              0.49               1.11               1.67              (2.13)

On fully diluted basis (cents)b)

Year ended 31 Dec

             (2.13)

3 months ended 31 Dec

              0.41               1.11               1.56 

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Net asset value per ordinary share based on issued 

share capital* at the end of the Period (S$)                 0.71                 0.74                 0.40                 0.34 

Group Company

As at As at
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8 A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the 
group’s business. It must include a discussion of the following:- 

 
(a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current 

financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and  
 
(b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group 

during the current financial period reported on. 
 

A) REVENUE 
 

  
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

2017 2016

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) %

Hotel Investments 54,413         51,752         2,661           5%

Property Sales 18,585         13,434         5,151           38%

 - Hotel Residences 4,097           6,111           (2,014)          -33%

 - Laguna Property Sales 14,488         7,323           7,165           98%

Fee-based Segment 15,949         16,105         (156)             -1%

 - Hotel/Fund/Club Management 5,337           6,529           (1,192)          -18%

 - Spa/Gallery Operations 5,433           6,600           (1,167)          -18%

 - Design and Others 5,179           2,976           2,203           74%

Revenue 88,947         81,291         7,656           9%

Group 

3 months ended 31 Dec 2017 vs 2016

Incr/(Decr)

2017 2016

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) %

Hotel Investments 201,500       197,411       4,089           2%

Property Sales 51,395         51,305         90                0%

 - Hotel Residences 14,043        19,347         (5,304)          -27%

 - Laguna Property Sales 37,352        31,958         5,394           17%

Fee-based Segment 64,616         60,849         3,767           6%

 - Hotel/Fund/Club Management 21,056        22,974         (1,918)          -8%

 - Spa/Gallery Operations 22,987        24,423         (1,436)          -6%

 - Design and Others 20,573        13,452         7,121           53%

Revenue 317,511       309,565       7,946           3%

Incr/(Decr)

2017 vs 2016

Group 

Year ended 31 Dec
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B) PROFITABILITY 
 

   
 

  
 
 

2017 2016

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) %

Hotel Investments 8,343           7,431           912              12%

Property Sales 4,229           1,887           2,342           124%

 - Hotel Residences 653              1,333           (680)             -51%

 - Laguna Property Sales 3,576           554              3,022           nm

Fee-based Segment 4,451           3,653           798              22%

 - Hotel/Fund/Club Management 2,251           2,965           (714)             -24%

 - Spa/Gallery Operations 388              2,302           (1,914)          -83%

 - Design and Others 1,812           (1,614)          3,426           nm

Head Office Expenses (5,027)          (2,938)          2,089           71%

Other Income (net) 8,990           26,741         (17,751)        -66%

Operating Profit (EBITDA) 20,986         36,774         (15,788)        -43%

Profit attributable to owners of 

the Company (PATMI) 3,916           8,446           (4,530)          -54%

3 months ended 31 Dec

Group 

2017 vs 2016

Incr/(Decr)

2017 2016

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) %

Hotel Investments 30,949         28,876         2,073           7%

Property Sales 2,850           3,655           (805)             -22%

 - Hotel Residences (1,730)         1,778           (3,508)          nm

 - Laguna Property Sales 4,580          1,877           2,703           144%

Fee-based Segment 7,535           (19)               7,554           nm

 - Hotel/Fund/Club Management 4,778          3,867           911              24%

 - Spa/Gallery Operations 1,337          4,131           (2,794)          -68%

 - Design and Others 1,420          (8,017)          9,437           nm

Head Office Expenses (17,593)        (10,468)        7,125           68%

Other Income (net) 50,928         29,652         21,276         72%

Operating Profit (EBITDA) 74,669         51,696         22,973         44%

Profit/(Loss) attributable to 

owners of the Company (PATMI)
12,929         (16,196)        29,125         nm

Group 

2017 vs 2016

Incr/(Decr)

Year ended 31 Dec
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C) BUSINESS SEGMENTS REVIEW 
 

 

i) Hotel Investments segment 
   
Hotel Investments segment achieved revenue of S$54.4 million in 4Q17, an increase of 5% or S$2.6 million 
compared to S$51.8 million in 4Q16. The increase in revenue was mainly from Thailand (S$4.8 million), 
Seychelles (S$0.9 million), Indonesia (S$0.3 million) and Morocco (S$0.2 million), but partially offset by lower 
revenue from China (S$2.9 million) and Maldives (S$0.7 million). 
 
For Thailand, the increase in revenue was mainly contributed by the continuing strong performance of Banyan 
Tree Phuket, Banyan Tree Bangkok and Angsana Laguna Phuket. On a same store basis , Revenue per 
Available Room (“RevPAR”) for Thailand resorts increased by 19% from S$197 in 4Q16 to S$234 in 4Q17. 
For Seychelles, RevPAR increased by 13% from S$610 in 4Q16 to S$689 in 4Q17. For Indonesia, the increase 
in revenue was mainly due to Cassia Bintan opened to paying guests in September 2017. For Maldives, hotel 
performance was below the same period last year with RevPAR decreased by 5% from S$378 in 4Q16 to 
S$359 in 4Q17 mainly due to over supply of rooms which resulted in intense competition. For China, the Group 
had stopped recognising revenues for our China hotels (S$2.9 million) following our joint venture with Vanke 
in August 2017.  
 
For FY17, Hotel Investments segment achieved revenue of S$201.5 million which was an increase of S$4.1 
million compared to S$197.4 million in FY16. The increase in revenue was mainly from Thailand (S$11.9 
million), Seychelles (S$3.1 million), Indonesia (S$0.5 million) and Morocco (S$0.3 million). It was partially 
offset by lower revenue from China (S$6.1 million) and Maldives (S$5.6 million) with similar reasons as 
explained above.  
 
Operating Profit increased by S$0.9 million in 4Q17 and increased by S$2.1 million in FY17. This was largely 
due to higher revenue in 4Q17 and FY17 as mentioned earlier. 
 
 
ii)  Property Sales segment 
 
Revenue from the Property Sales segment increased by S$5.2 million or 38% to S$18.6 million in 4Q17. For 
FY17, revenue was in line with last year.  
 
In 4Q17, a total of 31 units of Cassia Phuket (Phase 2), Laguna Park townhomes/villas and Laguna Village 
residences were recognised. In comparison, a total of 18 units of Laguna Park townhomes/villas, Cassia 
Phuket (Phase 1), Banyan Tree Grand Residences and Laguna Village townhomes were recognised in 4Q16. 
Cassia Phuket (Phase 2) was completed in December 2017 and the Group commenced recognition in 4Q17 
when sold units were progressively handed over to the buyers. 
 
In FY17, a total of 139 units Cassia Bintan (Phase 1), Cassia Phuket, Laguna Park townhomes/villas, Laguna 
Village residences and Laguna Chengdu (Phase 1) were recognised. In comparison, a total of 82 units of 
Laguna Park townhomes/villas, Cassia Phuket, Dusit villas, Banyan Tree Grand Residences, Laguna Village 
townhomes/condominiums and Banyan Tree Phuket villas were recognised in FY16. Despite higher quantity 
recognised in FY17, the lower value of units recognised in FY17 resulted in revenue similar to FY16. 
 
Deposits for 101 new units sold with total sales value of S$63.6 million was received in 4Q17 compared to 
deposits for 28 units in 4Q16 of S$17.9 million, 3.6 fold increase in units and value terms. For FY17, deposits 
for 195 new units of total sales value of S$137.8 million was received. This was more than doubled 93 units 
of S$95.8 million in FY16. 
 
Overall unrecognised revenue as at 31 December 2017 was S$166.2 million as compared to S$86.8 million 
as at 31 December 2016, of which about 30% will be progressively recognised in 2018.  
 
Operating Profit increased by S$2.3 million in 4Q17 mainly due to higher revenue recognised in 4Q17 as 
mentioned earlier. For FY17, Operating Profit decreased by S$0.8 million mainly due to lower profit margin for 
the units recognised in FY17 as compared to FY16. 
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iii) Fee-based segment 

 
Revenue from the Fee-based segment of S$15.9 million in 4Q17 was in line with 4Q16. This was mainly due 
to lower hotel management fees and lower revenue from Spa/Gallery operations as the Group no longer 
consolidate China operations revenue but receive license fees following the execution of the Vanke transaction 
as explained in note A. This was partially cushioned by higher architectural and design fees earned from 
projects in Thailand based on project milestones. 
 
For FY17, revenue increased by S$3.8 million or 6% to S$64.6 million. This was mainly due to higher 
architectural and design fees earned from projects in Thailand, China, Dubai and Japan based on project 
milestones, but partially offset by lower hotel management fees from UAE and lower revenue from Spa/Gallery 
operations in China and Maldives. 
 
Operating Profit increased by S$0.8 million in 4Q17 mainly due to higher profit from architectural and design 
fees but partially offset by lower profit due to lower hotel management fees and lower revenue from 
Spa/Gallery Operations as mentioned above. For FY17, Operating Profit increased to S$7.5 million from 
breakeven in FY16. This was mainly due to higher revenue as mentioned earlier, lower provision for doubtful 
debts, but partially offset by higher foreign exchange loss during the period. 
 
If management fees of those resorts which the Group has a majority interest were not eliminated on 
consolidation, Operating Profit would have been S$8.7 million in 4Q17 as compared to S$7.5 million in 4Q16, 
and S$23.2 million in FY17 as compared to S$15.6 million in FY16. 
 
 
iv) Head Office 

 
Head office expenses increased by S$2.1 million or 71% to S$5.0 million in 4Q17 mainly due to impairment 
of intangible assets, higher provision for doubtful debts and higher legal and professional fees, but partially 
cushioned by reversal of fair value loss on convertible debentures and call options provided in last quarter, 
lower staff costs and exchange gain in 4Q17 as compared to exchange losses in 4Q16. 
 
Head office expenses increased by S$7.1 million or 68% to S$17.6 million in FY17 mainly due to impairment 
of intangible assets, higher provision for doubtful debts, higher provision for bonus and incentives and higher 
legal and professional fees, but partially cushioned by exchange gain in FY17 as compared to exchange 
losses in FY16.  
 
 
v) Other income 

 
Other income decreased by S$17.7 million from S$26.7 million in 4Q16 to S$9.0 million in 4Q17, mainly due 
to reclassification of net fair value gains from “Fair value adjustment reserve” in equity to Other income and 
compensation due to early termination of hotel management agreement in 4Q16. This was partially cushioned 
by gain on disposal of land use rights and fair value gain on debentures upon conversion into ordinary shares 
of the Company in 4Q17. 
 
Other income increased by S$21.2 million from S$29.7 million in FY16 to S$50.9 million in FY17. This was 
mainly due to gains arising from the Group’s divestment of its interest in the entities as mentioned in note A, 
but partially offset by lower Other income recorded in 4Q17 as explained above. 

 
 

vi) Profit attributable to owners of the Company  
 

Profit decreased by S$4.5 million from S$8.4 million in 4Q16 to S$3.9 million in 4Q17 mainly attributable to 
lower other income, higher head office expenses and share of losses of joint ventures. This was partially 
cushioned by higher Operating Profit from Property Sales and Hotel Investments segments as a result of 
higher revenue, lower finance costs, share of profits of associates, lower income tax expenses and lower non-
controlling interests’ share of profits. 
 
For FY17, profit increased by S$29.1 million from a loss of S$16.2 million in FY16 to a profit of S$12.9 million. 
This was mainly attributable to higher other income, higher Operating Profit from Fee-based and Hotel 
Investments segments as a result of higher revenue and lower non-controlling interests’ share of profits. This 
was partially offset by higher head office expenses, share of losses of joint ventures and lower Operating Profit 
from Property Sales segment.  
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9 Where a forecast, or prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance 
between it and the actual results 

 
There were no forecast made in 3Q17’s results commentary. 
 

 
10 A commentary at the date of announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of 

the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group 
in the next reporting period and the next 12 months. 
 
Based on International Monetary Fund latest report1, global economic activity continues to firm up. The pickup 
in growth has been broad based, with notable upward revision to projected growth for our key markets in 
Europe and China. 
 
On Hotel Investments segment, based on hotel forward bookings for owned hotels for 1Q18, overall forward 
bookings is 15% above the same period last year (hotels in Thailand is 20% above and hotels outside of 
Thailand is 5% above).  
 
On Property Sales segment, we launched Cassia Phuket (Phase 3) in 4Q17 and received deposits for close 
to 50% of the available units for sale as at year end. In total, deposits for 101 units with total sales value of 
S$63.6 million was received in 4Q17 compared to 28 units of S$17.9 million in 4Q16. As at 31 December 
2017, the Group have unrecognised revenue of S$166.2 million, compared to S$86.8 million as at 31 
December 2016, of which about 30% will be progressively recognised in 2018.  
 
On 26 February 2018 before the market opens, the Group announces its intention to acquire all the remaining 
ordinary shares (i.e. an aggregate of 57,084,525 shares) in its subsidiary, LRH which the Group does not 
already own. Details can be found in the announcement. 
 
New Openings 
 
The Group expect to open the following 7 new resorts in the next 12 months: 

 
i. Angsana Zhuhai Phoenix Bay, Guangdong, China 
ii. Angsana Cayo Santa Maria, San Agustin, Cayo Las Brujas, Cuba 
iii. Dhawa Jinshaling, Hebei, China 
iv. Banyan Tree Anji, Zhejiang, China 
v. Banyan Tree Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 
vi. Royale Pavilion by Banyan Tree, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 
vii. Angsana Corfu, Greece 
 
Also in the next 12 months, the Group expect to launch 8 spas under management. 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Source: IMF, World Economic Outlook Update (January 2018)  
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11 If a decision regarding dividend has been made:- 
 

(a) Current financial period reported on. State the amount per share. 
 

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on? 
 
The directors are pleased to recommend a first and final one-tier tax exempt cash dividend of 1.0 cent 
per ordinary share to be paid in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2017.  
 
Payment of the said dividend is subject to approval of shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General 
Meeting. 
  

 
(b) Corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. State the amount per share. 

 
Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year? No. 
 
 

(c) Whether the dividend is before tax, net of tax, or tax exempt. If before tax or net of tax, state the 
tax rate and the country where the dividend is derived. (If the dividend is not taxable in the hands 
of shareholders, this must be stated). 

 
The dividend is tax exempted and is not taxable in the hands of shareholders. 

 
 

(d) Date payable 
 

To be advised at a later date. 
 
 

(e) Books disclosure date 
 
To be advised at a later date. 
 

 
12 If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect. 
 

Not applicable.  
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13 Interested Persons Transactions for the 3 months ended 31 December 2017 
 

    

Interested Person Transactions 

Aggregate value 
of all interested 

person 
transactions for 
Q4 (excluding 

transactions less 
than S$100,000 
and transactions 
conducted under 

Shareholders' 
Mandate) 

Aggregate value 
of all interested 

person 
transactions 

conducted under 
Shareholders' 

Mandate for Q4 
(excluding 

transactions less 
than S$100,000) 

Aggregate value of 
all interested person 
transactions during 
the financial year 

(excluding 
transactions less 

than S$100,000 and 
transactions 

conducted under 
Shareholders' 

Mandate) 

Aggregate value 
of all interested 

person 
transactions 

conducted under 
Shareholders' 

Mandate during 
the financial year 

(excluding 
transactions less 
than S$100,000) 

      in S$'000 in S$'000 in S$'000 in S$'000 

         
 [A] 

 
Transactions with the Tropical Resorts 
Limited Group ("TRG")     

  a 
 

 
Provision of Resort Management and 
Related Services to TRG - 731 - 2,613 

         
  b 
 

Provision of Spa Management and Other 
Related Services to TRG - 137 - 575 

         
 c 
 

Rental Income from TRG in respect of units 
in Banyan Tree Bintan and Angsana Bintan - 592 - 2,254 

         

  d (i) Reimbursement of Expenses – to TRG - 103 - 232 

         

 d (ii) Reimbursement of Expenses – from TRG - 567 - 768 

         

  Total - 2,130 - 6,642 
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PART II – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR FULL YEAR ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
14 Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form 

presented in the issuer’s most recently audited financial statements, with comparative information 
for the immediately preceding financial year. 

 
Business Segments 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Hotel 

Investments

Property 

Sales

Fee-based 

Segment 

Head office 

expenses Total

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Year ended 31 December 2017

Revenue

Segment revenue

Sales         201,927           51,395           99,812                   -   353,134        

Intersegment sales               (427)                   -            (35,196)                   -   (35,623)        

        201,500           51,395           64,616                   -           317,511 

Unallocated income           50,928 

Total revenue         368,439 

Results

Segment results             9,423             2,332             4,965          (18,093)            (1,373)

Unallocated income           50,928 

Profit from operations           49,555 

Finance income             2,571 

Finance costs          (28,181)

Share of results of associates                346 

Share of results of joint ventures            (1,632)

Profit before taxation           22,659 

Income tax expense            (7,802)

Profit after taxation for the year           14,857 
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14 Business Segments (Cont’d) 
 

  
 
 
15 In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in the contributions to 

turnover and earnings by the business or geographical segments. 
 
 Please refer to section 8. 
 
 
16 A breakdown of sales as follows:- 
  

 
 
 

 Hotel 

Investments

Property 

Sales

Fee-based 

Segment 

Head office 

expenses Total

(S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000) (S$'000)

Year ended 31 December 2016

Revenue

Segment revenue

Sales         197,783           51,305           93,832                   -   342,920        

Intersegment sales               (372)                   -            (32,983)                   -   (33,355)        

        197,411           51,305           60,849                   -           309,565 

Unallocated income           29,652 

Total revenue         339,217 

Results

Segment results             7,503             3,144            (2,687)          (10,979)            (3,019)

Unallocated income           29,652 

Profit from operations           26,633 

Finance income             3,674 

Finance costs          (29,630)

Share of results of associates                  33 

Profit before taxation                710 

Income tax expense            (7,660)

Loss after taxation for the year            (6,950)

YTD YTD

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 Incr/(Decr)

(S$'000) (S$'000) %

a) Sales reported for first half year 160,279                 165,673                 -3%

b) Operating loss after tax before deducting non-

controlling interests reported for first half year (11,099)                  (12,183)                  -9%

c) Sales reported for second half year 157,232                 143,892                 9%

d) Operating profit after tax before deducting non-

controlling interests reported for second half year 25,956                   5,233                     396%
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17 A breakdown of the total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer’s latest full year and its 
previous full year as follows: 

 
No dividend has been declared in respect of the current financial period.  

 
 
18 Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the issuer or any of its principal 

subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder of 
the issuer pursuant to Rule 704 (13). 

 

 Age 

 

Family relationship 
with any director, 
and/or substantial 

shareholder 

 

Current position and duties, and the year the 
position was held 

 

Details of changes 

in duties and 

position held, if 

any, during the 

year 

Ho KwonCjan  62 Brother of Ho 
KwonPing 
(Executive Chairman 
& Substantial 
Shareholder) 

Senior Vice President and Group Chief Designer 
 
- Senior designer, involved in overseeing design and 

project teams in the architectural subsidiary of 
Banyan Tree Holdings Limited since 2013 

 

NIL  

Chiang See 

Ngoh Claire  

67 Spouse of Ho 
KwonPing  

Senior Vice President, Chairperson, China Business 
Development, Managing Director, Retail Operations 
and Chairperson, Banyan Tree Global Foundation 
 
- Oversees the Group’s retail business since 2005 
- Directs and guides the Group’s corporate social 

responsibility efforts in its mission to “Embrace the 
Environment, Empower the People” since 2009 

- Focuses on acquisition of new management 
contracts in China and Advisor to the Group on 
Human Capital Development since 2010 

 

NIL  

Ho Ren Yung  33 Daughter of Ho 
KwonPing and 
Chiang See Ngoh 
Claire  

Assistant Vice President/ Director, Banyan Tree Spa 
and Gallery  
 
- Responsible for the overall financial and 

operational performance of Spa and Gallery since 
2017 

- Align Spa and Gallery as core value drivers for 
BTHR’s positive financial growth through 
restructuring and cross functional projects 

- Development of new operating concepts and 
products in growth segments of the wellness, 
hospitality and spa industry 

 

NIL  

 

 
19 Confirmation that the issuer has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive 

officers 
 

The Company confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers in 
the format set out in Appendix 7.7 under Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual. 

 
 
 
 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
Jane Teah 
Company Secretary 
26 February 2018 

 




